GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1991

S 1

SENATE BILL 1256

Short Title: Domestic Viol. Ctr. Funds.	(Public)
Sponsors: Senators Marvin; and Tally.	
Referred to: State Personnel and State Government.	

June 17, 1992

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED 2 AN ACT TO CLARIFY THAT LOCAL GOVERN

AN ACT TO CLARIFY THAT LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES ARE ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE GRANT FUNDS FOR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CENTERS.

5 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

3

4

6 7

8 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20

21

22

23

Section 1. G.S. 50B-9 reads as rewritten:

"§ 50B-9. Domestic Violence Center Fund.

The Domestic Violence Center Fund is established within the State Treasury. The fund shall be administered by the Department of Administration, North Carolina Council for Women, and shall be used to make grants to centers for victims of domestic violence and to The North Carolina Coalition Against Domestic Violence, Inc. This fund shall be administered in accordance with the provisions of the Executive Budget Act. The Department of Administration shall make quarterly grants to each eligible domestic violence center and to The North Carolina Coalition Against Domestic Violence, Inc. Each grant recipient shall receive the same amount. To be eligible to receive funds under this section, a domestic violence center must meet the following requirements:

- (1) It shall have been in operation on the preceding July 1 and shall continue to be in operation.
- (2) It shall offer all of the following services: a hotline, transportation services, community education programs, daytime services, and call forwarding during the night and it shall fulfill other criteria established by the Department of Administration.

1	(3) It must shall be a nonprofit corporation or a local
2	governmental entity."
3	Sec. 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 1992.